

Z

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 817-818 OF 2013

JYOTI JHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURYA NARAIN JHA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 14/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Aayush Raj, Adv.  
for Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It has been reported at the Bar that the mediation has failed. However, the learned counsel appearing for the parties are little hopeful to the effect that if another effort is made, perhaps there can be a possibility of some settlement among the parties.

In these circumstances and in the interest of justice, we feel that one more effort for mediation should be made and, therefore, we refer the matter to Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties, who would appear before the said Mediation Centre on 26.03.2014 at 11.00 A.M.

The Incharge, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court within a fortnight thereafter.

List the matter on 14.04.2014.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)  
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)  
| | Assistant Registrar

|