

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NOS.817-818 OF 2013

JYOTI JHA ... PETITIONER

Vs.

SURYA NARAIN JHA ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and

gone through this transfer petitions filed
by the petitioner under Section 25 of the Code
of Civil Procedure, 1908, and considering the facts and circumstances
of the cases, we deem it fit and proper to
transfer
a Miscellaneous Case No.20 of 2012, titled as Smt. Jyoti Jh
Vs. Surya Narain Jha filed by the petitioner for setting
aside the ex-parte decree dated 14.10.2011 passed by the
Principal Judge, Family Court, Haridwar (Uttaranchal), in
H.M.A. Case No.176 of 2011 titled as Surya Narain Jha Vs.
Jyoti Jha to the Family Court, Mathura (Uttar Pradesh).

We order accordingly.

Within a fortnight of communication of copy of this

Signature Not Verified

order,
Digitally signed by
Sarita Purohit

the Principal Judge, Family Court,

Haridwar

Date: 2014.07.05

13:25:43 IST

Reason:

(Uttaranchal) shall transmit the record to the
Family

1

Court, Mathura (Uttar Pradesh), where the matter itself

shall be decided without granting undue adjournment to
either of the parties.

